with labor unions SINDSUL – Sindicato dos Eletricitários do Sul de Minas Gerais and 

FTIUMG – Federação dos Trabalhadores nas Indústrias Urbanas de Minas Gerais.  

The agreement establishes a buyout payment for compensatory damages in a 

maximum total amount of R$1,250,000,000.00 (one billion, two hundred and fifty million 

reais), to be paid pro rata in 6 (six) installments, the last one in 2030, relating to 15,496 

(fifteen thousand, four hundred and ninety-six) retirees and pensioners, all of whom 

were active and enrolled in the CEMIG Saúde PSI health plan in February 2025. The 

Company remains committed to signing agreements with the remaining labor unions. 

CEMIG reaffirms its commitment to keeping shareholders and the market in general